Office Use Only: No. Form revised 06/2015

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT FORM

(See instructions on the last page.)

Description of Complaint

1. RESPONDENT:
Identify who you are filing a complaint against and provide all contact information you
have for them. Give names and titles, if any, for individuals, and the full name of any
organization. Please note that the PDC does not enforce federal campaign finance laws

or local ordinances.
Example #1: Joe Public, Mayor of My Town,
123 Main Street, Your Town, State, Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: unknown
Example #2: The Political Action Group (instead of P.A.G.), 123 Main Street, Your Town, State,
Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: pag@pag.org, Website: www.PAGwashington.org

"Safer Spokane" -- 2909 S. Howard St. Spokane, WA 99202-1747 ; website:
www.saferspokane.org; Facebook: www.facebook.com/pqg/saferspokane

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:
Explain how and when you believe the people/entities you are filing a complaint against
violated RCW 42.17/RCW 42.17A or Title 390 WAC. Be as detailed as possible about
dates, times, places and acts. If you can, cite which specific laws or rules you believe

were violated. Attach additional pages if needed. (Note that the RCW 42.17 citation applies to
conduct before 2012 and the RCW 42.17A citation applies to conduct on or after January 1, 2012.)

"Safer Spokane" has been acting as an unreqistered political committee, failing to disclose to the
public its expenditures and contributions on a Spokane ballot measure. The organization's self-
describes itself as follows: "Safer Spokane Campaign is an initiative for the people of Spokane."

Image 9.

"Safer Spokane" has been actively soliciting funds as a political committee and has not filed as a
political committee with the Public Disclosure Commission in violation of RCW 42.17A & Title 390
WAC. Attached is an image from the Safer Spokane Website solticing funds taken 9/29/17.
Marked as image 1. Link to RCW & WAC: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-
committee-instructions

Safer Spokane has been engaged in campaign activities related to Proposition 2 since at the
latest, January 2017. It has held regular "campaign" team meetings since then. See Safer
Spokane calendar, attached as Image 5 are copies of Safer Spokane's calender from January -
June 2017. Safer Spokane had the expectation of making expenditures or receiving contributions
as of Janaury 2017, but concealed its activities from the public and the Commission. Its website
includes other pages soliciting political contributions for the "campaign." Images 6 and 7.

Safer Spokane does not identify any funders on its website in violation of RCW 42.17A & Title 390
WAC. Attached is an image from the Safer Spokane Website soliciting funds taken 9/29/17,
Marked as image 2. Link to RCW & WAC: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-
committee-instructions




Safer Spokane did not report any expenses or funders during their signature gathering phase
from January 2017 until June 12, 2017 when they submitted sigantures to the Spokane City
Clerk's office. https://www.inlander.com/Bloglander/archives/2017/06/12/safer-spokane-submits-
oil-and-coal-train-initiative-signatures-aiming-at-november-ballot (image from inlander attached)

"Safer Spokane" expended funds to create the campaign signs shown in its April 23 Facebook
posting, or recevied contributions in-kind for the creation of the posters. Image 10. On May 2,
2017, "Safer Spokane" announced a reception to be held on June 12 to support Proposition 2, but
has reported no contributions or expenditures in connection with the event. Image 11.

"Safer Spokane" advocated for the passage of "proposition 6" (sic) on its Facebook page in June
2017. It announced its election kickoff campaign with an event on June 28, 2017, but still failed to
register or report its contributions and expenditures. Image 8. Its Facebook page is almost
entirely devoted to the ballot proposition.

On a "Vote yes" brochure that Safer Spokane distributed at the South Perry Street Fair on July
15, 2017, funders are not identified in violation of RCW 42.17A & Title 390 WAC. Attached is an
image of the hand brochure attached, marked as IMAGE3 pgl& IMAGE3 pg2 Please note that on
the piece the Proposition is misidentified as prop 6. Spokane County elections later named it
Prop 2. Link to RCW & WAC: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-committee-
instructions

"Safer Spokane" failed to file form C3 from January to September in violation of RCW 42.17A &
Title 390 WAC. Link to RCW & WAC: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-
committee-instructions

"Safer Spokane" also failed to file any PDC form C4 from January to September in violation of
RCW 42.17A & Title 390 WAC. Link to RCW & WAC:
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-committee-instructions

"Safer Spokane" also placed several large billboards advocating a yes vote on Prop 2 on Trent
Ave and Indiana Ave that did not list "top 5 donors" in violation of RCW 42.17A & Title 390 WAC
an image of the billboard is attached as image 12.

Evidence and Witnesses

EVIDENCE:

List the documents or other evidence you have that support your complaint, if any, and
attach copies to this form. If you do not have copies, provide any information you have
about where you believe the documents or evidence can be found and how to obtain it.

Attach additional pages if needed.
Example: Emails between Joe public and Candidate X, attached OR

Joe Public has emails from Candidate X which describe an illegal campaign donation,
and Joe Public’s phone number is 555-123-4567.

Attached is an image from the Safer Spokane Website soliciting funds taken 9/29/17. Marked as

image 1.
Attached is an image from the Safer Spokane Website soliciting funds taken 9/29/17, Marked as

image 2.




Attached is an image of the hand brochure attached, marked as IMAGE3 pgl& IMAGES3 pg2
Please note that on the piece the Proposition is misidentified as prop 6. Spokane County
elections later named it prop 2.

Attached is an image from the Inlander Blog, a Spokane blog that covers local news and events,
from their June 12, 2017 story on the signatures being filed with the City Clerk. Image 4.
Attached as Image 5 are copies of Safer Spokane's calender from January - September 2017..
Attached as Images 6 _and 7 are copies of campaign contribution solicitation from "Safer
Spokane".

Attached as Image 8 is a screen capture, as of October 3, 2017, of "Safer Spokane" Facebook
page showing campaign activity in June 2017.

Attached as Image 9 is "Safer Spokane's" "about" page from Facebook.

Attached as Image 10 is a copy of a portion of the "Safer Spokane" Facebook page showing
campaign posters promoting the ballot measure.

Attached as Image 11 is a copy of the campaign reception announcement from Facebook for
"Safer Spokane."

Attached as image 12 is an image of a billboard placed in Spokane that does not list top 5
donors.

WITNESSES:
List the names and contact information, if known, of any witnesses or other persons who

have knowledge of facts that support your complaint. Attach additional pages if needed.
Example: Jane Public was present when Candidate X spoke to me about the illegal contribution. Jane Public’s
address is 123 Main Street, Your Town, USA 12345, and her phone number is 555-123-4567.

Attendees, names unknown, at "Safer Spokane" political committee meetings from January
2017 to-date.

Persons, names unknown, designing, maintaining and updating "Safer Spokane's" website and
its Facebook pages, and "railroad crossing" logo. Printers providing the

Donors, hames unknown, who contributed funds to the "Safer Spokane" committee.

Vendors, names unkown, who provided services and goods to the "Safer Spokane" committee.

Certification

In signing this complaint:

| have provided all information, documents and other evidence of which | am aware;
If | become aware of additional information, documents or evidence related to my
complaint, | will promptly provide it to the PDC; and,

| am providing the PDC current information on how to contact me, and will promptly
update that information if it changes.

Unless otherwise noted, | agree that PDC may use email instead of U.S. mail for all
written correspondence about this complaint.

E-mail address: awhitten@shba.com

Your name (print or type): Arthur Whitten

Street address: 5813 E. 4" Ave Ste. 201

City, state and zip code: Spokane Valley, WA 99212



Telephone number (including area code): 509-532-4990

Oath

Required for all complaints filed with the Public Disclosure Commission:
| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.*

Your signature

Date signed

Place signed (city and county)

City County

Attachments

XICheck here if you are attaching copies of documentary evidence or extra pages
explaining your complaint.

*RCW 9A.72.040 says that “(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement
which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a
misdemeanor.”




Washington State Public Disclosure Commission

Instructions for Filing a Formal Complaint

» When to use the formal complaint form:

While this form is not required, its use is recommended when you want to file formal
allegations of a violation of the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) statutes or rules.
You can find the PDC statutes and rules on the PDC website at www.pdc.wa.gov.

If you have information or concerns about a possible violation but do not wish to file a
complaint, please contact the PDC office directly.

» How to submit your complaint form to the PDC:

e Complete all sections. If you do not have some information, please write “unknown”
instead of leaving a blank space.

e Attach copies of any evidence you have - we’'ll contact you if we need originals.
e Sign the oath.
e Malil, fax, or email your complaint and all attachments to the PDC.

> If you have more questions:

If you have more questions about filing a complaint, see the “Frequently Asked Questions
about Filing a Complaint” guide available on the PDC’s website at www.pdc.wa.gov under
“‘Enforcement and Compliance.” You may also contact the PDC directly.

PDC Contact Information

MAILING ADDRESS: Washington State Public Disclosure Commission
711 Capitol Way, Room 206
PO Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

EMAIL ADDRESS: pdc@pdc.wa.gov

PHONE: 1-877-601-2828 (toll free)
FAX: (360) 753-1112

HOURS: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., closed on state holidays.




JAFERE
SPOKANE

News and Opinion  Resources FAQs Donate Join

YES on Proposition 2 !!!
The Safer Spokane Initiative

This ordinance will dramatically reduce the risk of a catastrophic oil train explosion in Spokane.

It will simply require oil companies to reduce the flammability of the Bakken Crude Oil prior to shipment by removing
most of the explosive natural gas components (propane, butane, etc.).
e |t also reduces the chance of train derailment by requiring that coal shipments be covered.

 Highly flammable Bakken Crude Qil is so volatile that it burns or explodes as a result of nearly every spill. Once the
oil is stabilized, which is what we are calling for, it rarely catches fire after a spill.

 The oil and coal railcars are owned by the oil and coal companies, not the railroads. They must be held
responsible for the risks they create. Railroad operations are not impacted by this ordinance.



information, please click on the "Join the Campaign™ button or call
(509) 981-2307.

About News and Opinion Resources FAQs Donate Join

Paid for by Safer Spokane

2909 S. Howard St.
Spokane, WA 99203-1747

Safer Spokane is a 501(c)4 nonprofit organization.
Contributions are not tax deductible.

Press Privacy Policy Contact Us




Sl Name ast iNdme




(letters anc

Qi e




Y ;BLOGLANP__ERM s

Archives | RSS

THE LATEST | NEWS | ARTS & CULTURE | MUSIC | INHEALTH

« Maryland, D.C. sue Trump over emolu... Rape case against ex-Spokane cop de...»

Monday, June 12, 2017

NEWS
Safer Spokane submits oil and coal train initiative signatures, aiming to get on

November ballot
Posted By Samantha Wohlfeil on Mon, Jun 12, 2017 at 4:16 PM

click to enlarge
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Help Make Safer Spokane A Reality - Safer Spokane - Stabilize the oi...

52
e

ielp Make Safer Spokane A Reality

$27

https://www.saferspokane.org/donate/

Ten Bucks
5.7 Bucks

Supporter
Superstar

Custom Amount

First Name Last Hame
Emazil Address

B This is a secure S5L encrypted payment.

KOO XK XK XK Security Code / CVC
Rarre On Card MM /Y'Y

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

City Zip / Pogta: Code

United States

Occupation

Empleyer

About  News and Opinion  Resources FAQs  Donate  Join
Paid for by Saler Spokanc
2909 8. Howard 3t
Spokane, WA 99203-1747
Suler Spokane is a 501(c)4 nonprofit orpanization.

Comtributiony are not tax dewuctible.

Press  Privacy Policy  Contact Us

/MAj-e Q

1ofl 10/3/2017, 8:52 AM



Join the Campaign - Safer Spokane - Stabilize the oil. Cover the coal. https://www.saferspokane.org/join/

NG
oiae

Join the Campaign

Please fill out the form below to jain cur emall list and receive volunteer nppartunities and campaign updates!

First Name

{ast Name
Telephone Number
Street Address
Apt/Suite

Ciy

State

Zip Code

Emaii Address

About  News and Opinion  Resources  FAGQs  Dowate  Join
Paidl for by Safer Spokanc
2909 & Howard St
Spokane, WA 90203-1747
Safer Spokanc is a 501{z)4 nonprofit vrganization.

Contributions arcnol tax didnctible,

Press  Privacy Policy  Contact Us

/MA7£ 7

1ofl 10/3/2017, 8:56 AM
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Snokane Firefighters
Endorse Proposition-2
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